
Page 1 

 

 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Health Select Committee 

Place: Kennet Committee Room 

Date: Tuesday 7 March 2017 

Time: 10.30 am  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Will Oulton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 713935 or email 
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 

Cllr Chuck Berry (Chairman) 
Cllr Gordon King (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Chris Caswill 
Cllr Mary Champion 
Cllr Christine Crisp 
Cllr Sue Evans 
Cllr David Jenkins 

Cllr Bob Jones MBE 
Cllr John Knight 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM 
Cllr John Walsh 
Cllr Graham Wright 
Cllr Atiqul Hoque 

 

 
Substitutes: 

Cllr Pat Aves 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Terry Chivers 
Cllr Anna Cuthbert 
Cllr Dennis Drewett 
Cllr Peter Evans 

Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Julian Johnson 
Cllr Ian McLennan 
Cllr Helen Osborn 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 

 

 
Stakeholders: 
 Steve Wheeler    Healthwatch Wiltshire 
 Diane Gooch    Wiltshire & Swindon Users Network (WSUN) 
 Irene Kohler    SWAN Advocacy 
 

 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 
 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 
  
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Cou
[...]
 Thursday 2 March 2017. Please contact the officer named 
on the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without 
notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

6   Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) - update  

 To receive an update on the development of the STP for BaNES, Swindon and 

Wiltshire, following the update received in November 2016. 

 



Page 4 

 

7   Wiltshire Health & Care (Adult Community Health Care Service)  

 To receive an update on the delivery of the Adult Community Health Care 

Service, following its commencement in July 2016. 

 

8   Response to the Final Report of the Better Care Plan Task Group (Pages 
15 - 22) 

 To receive the responses of the Health and Wellbeing Board and other partners 

to the recommendations of the final report of the task group, which was 

endorsed by Committee in January 2017. Attached is the report, for information, 

is the report considered by the Board and a further report, outlining the 

response, is to follow. 

 

9   Wiltshire Safeguarding Adults Board - Priorities for 2017-18 (Pages 23 - 34) 

 To receive a presentation from the Chairman of the Board on his priorities for 

2017-18. In November 2016 the Committee noted the publication of the Board’s 

annual report for 2016-17 and invited the Chairman back to provide further 

information on his priorities for the coming year. 

 

The LGA Members guide to Safeguarding Adults is attached for Members’ 

information. 

 

10   Adult Care Charges Policy (Pages 35 - 38) 

 In April and June 2016 the Committee received reports on proposed changes to the 

Adult Care Charges Policy. In June the Committee resolved, 

 

1. To express concern at the reported level of response to the consultation and 
ask Cabinet to consider whether it provides a sufficient basis from which to 
implement changes. 

 

2. If Cabinet implement changes to the charges, to receive an update on their 

impact, six months after implementation. 

 

The proposed changes were subsequently agreed by Cabinet in July 2016.  

 

A report, included in the pack, outlines the further engagement work being delivered by 

Healthwatch in order to assess the impact of the Policy. 

 

11   Review of Health Select Committee work 2013-2017 (Pages 39 - 48) 

 To highlight key aspects of the work undertaken by the Select Committee during 

the 2013-17 Council and to recommend topics as legacy items to the 

Management Committee for possible inclusion in a new overview and scrutiny 



Page 5 

 

work programme after the elections. 

 

12   Urgent Items  

 To consider any other items of business that the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

13   Date of Next Meeting  

 The next scheduled date is 27 June 2017. 

 

 

  

  

 1.1.   

 1.2.   



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 

HEALTH SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
10 JANUARY 2017 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 
8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Chuck Berry (Chairman), Cllr Chris Caswill, Cllr Mary Champion, Cllr Christine Crisp, 
Cllr Sue Evans, Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Bob Jones MBE, Cllr John Knight, 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM, Cllr John Walsh, Diane Gooch, Steve Wheeler, Cllr Graham Wright 
and Cllr Atiqul Hoque. 
  

 
1 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Irene Kohler. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve as a correct record for signing the minutes of the meeting of 
the Health Select Committee held on the 10 January 2017. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman made the following announcements: 

 

a) Pre-meeting information briefing 

 

That a briefing giving an overview of
[...]
eveloping document for some 
time and that the approach agreed by the Committee was to receive periodic 
updates rather than as a standing item. 

  
3.      Given that the STP plans are far more extensive than the summary provided for 
the Committee's last meeting( eg more use of PFI, weight management for employees, 
and  a ceiling of clinical and care priorities, as only a few examples) and the Minute of 
that meeting calls for 'updates at appropriate milestones', why is the full plan not now 
on the agenda for the Health Select meeting on 10 January, 15 working days after its 
publication?  
 

Ultimately the item hasn’t appeared on the agenda because it was not requested 
by a member of the committee (as is provided for under the Constitution). 
However, there will now be an opportunity to discuss the Emergent STP under 
Urgent Items. 

 
Subsequent question asked at the meeting included: 
 

 What will happen to the surpluses? 

 How had the £50M gap in SC funding come about and how will it be 
distributed? 

 How will the projected savings be distributed across the five priorities? 

 What does “capitalising on the collective estate” mean? 

 Please explain the “clusterisation” of GP surgeries further. 

 Please provide further detail on how 7-day working will be achieved within the 
financial framework outlined. 

 Can an update on public engagement be given. 

 
 
Resolved 
 

1. To note that a  full update on the Sustainability and Transformation Plan has 
been requested for the Committee’s next meeting on 7 March 2017.  
 

2. That questions raised by members will be forwarded to the relevant officers 
for answering at the Committee’s next meeting in March. 

 

Page 10



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

7 Wiltshire Health & Care (Adult Community Health Care Service) 
 
At the time of the agenda publication  it had expected a written update on the 
delivery of the Wiltshire Health and Care community services since it 
commenced in July to follow. Unfortunately it was 
[...]
recommendations 
of the task group for endorsement and referral to the relevant decision makers. 
In giving his presentation, Cllr Walsh praised the hard work of the members and 
officers who supported the work of the group.  
 
Councillor Gordon King asked that the an assessment of the innovation taking 
place across Wiltshire’s health and care system be recommended to form part 
of the work of the new Health Select Committee formed following the next 
election. This proposal was accepted into the subsequent recommendation. 
 
Resolved 
 
1. To endorse the Final Report of the Better Care Plan Task Group, 

including recommendations 1 to 9, which are referred to the Health 
Select Committee itself and include suggestions for future scrutiny 
work under Recommendations 7, 8 and 9. 

 
2. To refer recommendations 10 to 12 to the relevant parties for 

response. 
 
3. To recommend an assessment of the innovation taking place across 

Wiltshire’s health and care system as a legacy topic for 
consideration by Overview and Scrutiny under the 2017-21 Council. 

 
11 Care Home Tender Contract Awards 

 
The meeting considered the report the informed the Committee that the Council 

has recently tendered for contracts for care home beds (both residential care 

and care with nursing) for older people, and that tenders were being evaluated 

and the decision to award contracts will be made by Cabinet at its meeting on 

13th February 2017. 

 
Resolved 
 
To note that the Council has recently tendered for contracts for care home 
beds (both residential care and care with nursing) for older people. 
Tenders are being evaluated and the decision to award contracts will be 
made by Cabinet at its meeting on 13th February 2017. 
 

12 Dorset and Wiltshire Vascular Network - update 
 

Page 12



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Chairman drew the meeting’s attention to the update on the Dorset and 
Wiltshire Vascular Network. The Chairman had decided, following a telephone 
briefing on the content in December from officer, that he wanted to see if 
members had questions or concerns before asking the relevant colleagues to 
travel up from Bournemouth to present a report. 
 
The Committee felt generally that further information regarding the outcomes for 
those with longer-term sickness, but that it was not necessary for the officers to 
attend, in person, a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
Resolved  
 
To note the update. 
 
 
 
 

13 Task Group Update 
 
The meeting considered the update on the work of the Task Groups noting that 
there were two active task groups: Better Care Plan, which had presented its 
final report; and Obesity and Child Poverty, which has concluded its work with 
the final executive response having been received by Children’s Select 
Committee in December. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the update on task group activity provided 
 

14 Forward Work Programme 
 
The forward work programme was noted. 
 

15 Urgent Items 
 
There were no additional urgent items. 
 

16 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The meeting noted that the next meeting would be held at 10.30am, Tuesday 

7th March 2017. 

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10:30 – 12:12) 
 
 
 

Page 13



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Will Oulton, of Democratic Services, 
direct line (01225) 713935, e-mail william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 

Page 14



1 
 

Wiltshire Council  
 
Health and Well Being Board  
 
9th February 2017  
Paper (for information only)  
 
James Roach  
Joint Integration Director Wiltshire Council and Wiltshire CCG  
 

 
 

Better Care Plan Update  
 
 
1.Purpose 
 
1. To provide the Health and Well Being Board with an update on current performance 

against the key Better Care Plan indicators  
2. Provide an overview of the key conclusions and recommendations of the Better Care 

Plan Task Group and actions being taken  
3. Provide a summary update on the propose
[...]
ny under the 2017-21 Council:  

a) Admissions to residential and nursing care  
b) Success of reablement and rehabilitation  
c) Delayed transfers of care (DTOC)  
d) Avoidable emergency admissions  
e) Patient and service user experience 

 
8) Recommends the integration of services across Wiltshire’s health care sector as a 

priority topic for scrutiny under the 2017-21 Council.  
 

9) Supports the Single View project to integrate information across the health and care 
system and recommends this as a topic for scrutiny under the 2017-21 Council. 

 

Page 18



5 
 

The Task Group recommends that Wiltshire’s Health and Wellbeing Board partners: 
 
10) Considering the significant workforce challenges faced in Wiltshire, commit to 

 Implementing a clear and attractive career structure for the care sector  

 Expanding and utilising the skills of staff across the health care system 

 Promoting the principles of integrated working within all partners’ recruitment 
and induction strategies 

 Protecting public confidence in the workforce’s skills. 
 

11)  Demonstrate the ambitious commitment to integration required to address the 
demographic and financial challenges faced by: 

 Taking a genuinely integrated approach to commissioning health care services  

 Ensuring that the principles of integrated working are in place at an operational 
level across the system 

 Adopting a shared approach to risk across health and care partners. 
 
The Task Group recommends that Wiltshire Council and Wiltshire Healthwatch: 
 

12) Consider re-launching the “Your Care, Your Support” online portal to raise its profile 
as a resource amongst professionals, volunteers, patients and carers in the health 
and care system in Wiltshire. The re-launch to include more links to the portal from 
local websites and more prominent guidance for self-funders. 

 
The response to recommendations 10 and 11 will be developed over the next few weeks 
and will be shared with the Chair for appr
[...]
ity Related Expenses in accordance 

with the Care Act. 
 

4. Health Select Committee (HASC) was engaged throughout the consultation 
process and had an opportunity to comment on the Cabinet Report in July 
2016.   On 21st June 2016, HASC resolved  

 To express concern at the reported level of response to the 
consultation and ask Cabinet to consider whether it provides a sufficient 
basis from which to implement changes 

 If Cabinet implement changes to the charges, to receive an update on 
their impact, six months after implementation. 

 
Main considerations for the committee 

 
 

5. The Council began implementing the new policy for new customers from 
August 2016, following the Cabinet decision, and, shortly after that, began re-
assessing the charges for existing customers.  As at the beginning of February 
2017, 463 new assessments and 188 re-assessments have been completed 
under the new policy. 

 

Page 36



 2 

6. All assessments and re-assessments are based on a person’s individual 
circumstances and ensure that only eligible income is being taken into account 
when calculating contributions.  All individuals who are financially assessed 
under the policy are also offered a benefits check so as to ensure that 
individuals are in receipt of, and claiming all benefits that they are eligible to 
receive. 
 

7. Based on the re-assessments and assessments completed under this policy 
to date there is no evidence to suggest the equalities impact of this policy are 
significantly different than what was identified in the original equalities impact 
assessment.  However, the Council has received a small, but significant, 
number of complaints and concerns from customers and their families, and 
have also received feedback from some voluntary sector organisations, and 
from Healthwatch Wiltshire, that the impact of the new Policy is greater than 
they had expected.   
 

8. On this basis, the Cabinet Member for Adult Care, Public Health and Public 
Protection has commissioned Healthwatch Wiltshire to undertake a more 
thorough investigation into the impact of the implementation of the new Policy, 
including to understand what further practical support could be offered to 
individuals who are being reassessed.  This work will involve meetings with 
customer groups and with voluntary sector, user-led and advocacy 
organisations.   Following this work, a full report will be made available to the 
Committee and to Cabinet. 
 

9. Whilst this review is underway, the Council will continue to implement the new 
Policy, and will investigate any specific concerns raised.  Officers will reassess 
anyone who thinks that the new policy is not being correctly applied, and will 
offer individual support to anyone who has specific needs.  
 

 
Environmental impact of the proposal 

 
10. There are no specific environmental implications of the proposal 

 
Equality and diversity impact of the proposal 
 

11. A full Equalities Impact Assessment was undertaken as part of the original 
policy development process.     
 

Risk assessment 
 

12. A more in-depth review of the implementation of the new Charging Policy, 
facilitated by Heathwatch Wiltshire, will support the fair application of the 
Policy and minimise any risk of misunderstanding or misapplication for 
individuals.  

 
Financial implications 

 
13. There should be no financial risk to the additional contributions identified 

through the application of the new policy, on the basis that the Council will 
continue to implement the Policy during this period of review. 

Page 37



 3 

 
 
Legal implications 

 
14. Legal have been fully engaged in the development of the new Policy. 

 
 

Conclusion 
 

15. The Committee is requested to note the information contained in this report 
and that a further update will be provided once a full review of implementation 
has been completed. 

 

 
Background papers 
 
None 
 

Page 38



Wiltshire Council 
 
Health Select Committee 
 
7 March 2017 
 

 
 

Review of the work of the Health Select Committee – 2013-2017  
 
 
Purpose 

 
1. To highlight key aspects of the work undertaken by the Select Committee 

during the 2013-17 Council and to recommend topics as legacy items to the 
Management Committee for suggested inclusion in a new overview and 
scrutiny work programme after the elections. 

 
Background 

 
2. An opportunity for Overview and Scrutiny (OS) to look back on its activity 

during the outgoing council has become a standing fixture in its learning and 
improvement journey. This ‘legacy process’ complements other opportunities 
for reflection, such as OS Member training workshops, annual meetings with 
officers and executive members to discuss work priorities (as well as regular 
informal dialogue between the two) and the LGA Peer Review of OS 
undertaken in 2015.  

 
3. The legacy process allows members to consider OS’s successes and 

challenges during the past four years, including the key scrutiny reviews and 
their impact on the council’s agreed priorities. With the benefit of this 
experience it can then submit suggestions for OS under the 2017-21 council 
to consider in order to maximise the impact of the work it will undertake. 

 
4. OS Management Committee has agreed the following legacy process for the 

2013-17 council: 
 

1) OS Legacy Workshop  (17 January 2017) 
 
A learning and development event where executive and OS 
members undertook a high-level review of OS’s successes and 
challenges this council. The outcomes from this will be reported to 
the Management Committee in March. 
 

2) Select Committee ‘end of term’ reports  (February / March) 
 
The report below highlights successful past pieces of work by Health 
Select Committee and provides the opportunity to recommend 
ongoing pieces of work for possible inclusion in the OS work 
programme of the new council. 

 
 

3) OS Management Committee considers the OS Legacy report  
2013-17  (28 March 2017) 

[...]
rman and Vice-Chairman. Following the elections this will then be 
made available to the new Management Committee, appointed by Council on 
16 May 2017, at its first meeting scheduled for 6 June 2017. 

 
Recommendations 

 
9. To agree which topics to recommend to the Management Committee as 

requiring further work in the new Council, including reasons. 
 

10. To note the next steps described in paragraph 8. 
 
 

 
 
Report author: Henry Powell, Senior Scrutiny Officer, 01225 718052, 
henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 48

mailto:henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	8 Response to the Final Report of the Better Care Plan Task Group
	9 Wiltshire Safeguarding Adults Board - Priorities for 2017-18
	10 Adult Care Charges Policy
	11 Review of Health Select Committee work 2013-2017



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 

HEALTH SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 7 
MARCH 2017 AT KENNET COMMITTEE ROOM. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Chuck Berry (Chairman), Cllr Chris Caswill, Cllr Christine Crisp, Cllr Sue Evans, 
Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr John Knight, Cllr Paul Oatway QPM, Cllr John Walsh, Diane Gooch, 
Irene Kohler, Steve Wheeler, Cllr Trevor Carbin (Substitute), Cllr Peter Evans (Substitute) 
and Cllr Graham Wright 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Jerry Wickham 
  

 
17 Apologies 

 
The meeting received the following apologies: 
 
Councillor Atiqul Hoque substituted by Councillor Peter Evans 

Councillor Bob Jones MBE – substituted by Councillor Trevor Carbin 

Councillor Mary Champion 

 
18 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
The meeting considered the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve and sign the minutes of the Health Select Committee meeting 

held on 10th January 2017. 

 
19 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

20 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman thanked Steve Wheeler, who was stepping down as a trustee 
from Healthwatch. 
 
The Chairman drew the meeting’s attention to senior positions in the Council 
that were being advertised. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

21 Public Participation 
 
There were no questions submitted under this item. 
 

22 Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) - update 
 
David McClay, Programme Director, attended the meeting to give a 
presentation and an update on progress made on the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP). 
 
Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion: the 
common challenges across the Bath, Wiltshire and Swindon footprint including 
workforce, infrastructure and estate coordination; the scope for collaboration 
between acute providers; that the plan was published in December; that officers 
acknowledged it was very technical but an easy read document has been 
developed (Link to short version); the relationships with Councils and CCGs 
identifying what is and not in scope; how best to engage with the public – 
focusing on the higher level strategy; that specific plans in particular 
communities would take places as they would have done normally through 
CCGs and GP mechanisms; a move away from competition between acutes 
towards more clinical specialisms; coordination of some back office functions; 
how the STP governance is structured and how election may delay some 
further engagement; the links to the Single View of the Customer programme; 
 
Concern was expressed by Councillor Chris Caswill as to how effectively the 
Committee could engage with the process of the development of the STP and 
hold the partners to account. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor Caswill, it was noted that 7 day 
working was already an area of work prior to the STP and was a recognised 
challenge; that clustering of GPs will take on a different form depending on the 
needs of each area; that targets for finance savings will be allocated using a 
model developed by NHS England who will be validating this model using local 
information on costs; that the £50m funding gap in social care finding across 
whole STP area was based on demographic assumptions of pressures, that 
CCGs are required to generate surplus and Foundation Trusts can invest their 
surplus; that the STP is a planning vehicle, a coalition of the wiling, not a 
statutory body. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor King, it was noted that officers were 
confident of a successful change programme due to the degree of cooperation 
and the use of data to plan changes. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr McClay for his presentation and for answering the 
questions of the Committee.   
 
Resolved 
 

http://www.bathandnortheastsomersetccg.nhs.uk/assets/uploads/2016/04/STP-short-guide-2017.pdf


 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

To note the update on the STP provided and to recommend that the 

successor Committee under the next Council continues to focus on it as a 

work priority, with consideration given to a dedicated task group. 

 
23 Wiltshire Health & Care (Adult Community Health Care Service) 

 
The Chairman invited Douglas Blair, Chief Executive of Wiltshire Health & Care, 
the give a presentation on the delivery of the Adult Community Health Care 
Service, following its commencement in July 2016. The slides of the 
presentation were included in an Agenda Supplement. 
 
Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: the 
staff and governance structure of the new organisation; the length of the 
contract awarded; the typical work load for community services; how community 
services have increased activity bearing in mind the pressures on the health 
system overall; the five main areas of change and the work required to enact 
those improvements including recruitment; the link to the Better Care Plan and 
Fund including the ambition of improving patient pathways to help tackle delays 
in discharge from acute to community services; how training has been given to 
staff to improve how they support patients in taking control of their health and 
care; the new ICT equipment and software that has been used to allow staff to 
update records in the field and thus save on time spent on travel and 
administration; that all ICT is encypted to maintain security; the plans and 
challenges for next year including some possible redesigns of services; the role 
of the organisation in the wider programme of Health transformation. 
 
The Chairman thanked the officer for the presentation and the overview. 
 
Resolved 
 

1. To note the update on the Wiltshire Health and Care service following 

its commencement in July 2016, and 

 

2. To recommend that the successor Committee under the next council 

receives a further update in September 2017. 

 
24 Response to the Final Report of the Better Care Plan Task Group 

 
The meeting  considered the report, circulating as an agenda Supplement, 
which provided the responses of the Health & Wellbeing Board and other 
partners to the recommendations of the Better Care Fund task group, which 
were endorsed by Committee in January.  
 
Also included in the agenda pack was the BCP update report considered by the 
Health and Wellbeing Board in February. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

James Roach, Integration Director, introduced the responses to the Task 
Group’s recommendations. 
 
Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: the 
impact of the steps already taken; the focus for activity in 2017/18; the 
significant pressures that may limit innovations and investments; the work to 
enable the Choice policy to be provided across the area and how staff are 
trained to enable good use of this; that Single View of the customer is a key 
programme across a range of services; how the balance between seeking swift 
discharge and patient care would be considered when the policy is reviewed; 
how can the Better Care Plan model evolve to apply to the wider population. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Caswill, it was noted that there was 
good evidence, in comparison to similar authorities, that Wiltshire had 
performed well. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Roach for his work in this area and for responding 
well to the issues raised by the Task Group. 
 
Resolved 
 

1. To note the responses to the Final Report of the Better Care Plan 

Task Group and the actions outlined in the report; 

 

2. To note the outline approach for the Better Care Plan in 2017/18; 

 
3. To invite the new Director of Integration and the Better Care Fund 

for Wiltshire Council to a future meeting of the Committee once 

appointed; and 

 
4. To note that in its final report the Better Care Plan Task Group 

recommended further scrutiny work under the next Council on: 

 
- The Single View project 

- Performance monitoring of the Better Care Plan’s five national 

performance areas 

- The integration of services across Wiltshire’s health care sector 

 
25 Wiltshire Safeguarding Adults Board - Priorities for 2017-18 

 
The Chairman welcomed Richard Crompton, Chairman of the Wiltshire 
Safeguarding Adults Board, to present his priorities for 2017-18.  
 
The LGA Members guide to Safeguarding Adults was included in the Agenda 
papers for Members’ information. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 

that the report had previously been considered by the Health Select Committee; 

the picture based on previous the year and the issues arising for the coming 

year; how the Care Act, placing Adult Safeguarding on a similar statutory 

footing to Children’s Safeguarding, had brought the work into greater focus; the 

different partners and agencies involved in the Board; the impact of 

demographic and financial pressures on the issues of adult safeguarding; the 

three main areas of focus; the development and publication of staff guidance; 

the information sharing protocol; the  high-risk behaviour policy which identifies 

preventative work; efforts to enhance training; auditing case files to enhance 

self-assessment; the increased officer support to the Board; increasing the 

profile of the Board through better visibility; the funding made available from 

Health and Police, along with the Council; the need to review performance data 

from a range of partners; the links to Healthwatch; how the adult and children 

safeguarding boards can work together to identify transition issues; how boards 

look at family issues not just at individuals; the potential to develop a hub based 

approach; whether Adult Safeguarding could have a stronger presence on the 

revamped YourCareYourSupport website; and that financial exploitation was an 

important issues to address.  

Resolved 
 

1. To thank the Chairman of the Wiltshire Safeguarding Adults Board 

for outlining the Board’s priorities for 2017-18. 

 

2. To note that the Board’s three overarching priorities for 2017-18 

are: 

a) Overall effectiveness of the Board 

b) Personalising safeguarding, and 

c) Prevention. 

 

3. To note the increasing emphasis on a joined up approach to child 

and adult safeguarding, including the Single View project. 

 
26 Adult Care Charges Policy 

 
At their meetings in April and June 2016 the Committee received reports on 
proposed changes to the Adult Care Charges Policy.  
 
At the June meeting, the Committee resolved; 
 
1. To express concern at the reported level of response to the consultation 

and ask Cabinet to consider whether it provides a sufficient basis from 
which to implement changes. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
2. If Cabinet implement changes to the charges, to receive an update on 

their impact, six months after implementation. 
 
The proposed changes were subsequently agreed by Cabinet in July 2016. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Cllr Jerry Wickham, Cabinet Member for 
Health and Adult Social Care, introduced a further which outlined the further 
engagement work being delivered by Healthwatch in order to assess the impact 
of the Policy. 
 
Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
that new people to the system were, on the whole, accepting the changes, but 
that the had been a small number of complaints from existing customers being 
reassessed; that Healthwatch had been commissioned to undertake some 
engagement work; that senior officers would attend to explain the changes; 
individuals can received some targets support at those meetings; how lessons 
can be learnt for the future to make the information clearer for people to 
understand; and how vulnerable people can be supported to understand 
changes. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note that the Cabinet Member has commissioned Healthwatch 
Wiltshire to undertake a more thorough investigation into the impact of 
the implementation of the new Policy, and following this work a full report 
will be made available to the Committee and Cabinet. 
 

27 Review of Health Select Committee work 2013-2017 
 
Henry Powell presented the report which highlighted key aspects of the work 
undertaken by the Select Committee during the 2013-17 Council, and which 
recommend topics as legacy items to the Management Committee for possible 
inclusion in a new overview and scrutiny work programme after the elections. 
 
The Chair thanked all for their contributions over the course of the last four 
years, and invited members to contact Henry with any additional suggestions. 
 
Resolved 
 
1. To agree that the topics listed in the report be recommended to the 

Management Committee as requiring further work in the new Council. 
 

2. To note the next steps described in paragraph 8. 
 

3. For the Committee’s terms of reference to be circulated to its 
membership under the new Council. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

4. For further suggestions to be sent to the officers. 
 

5. For the final list of topics suggested for future scrutiny to be 
circulated.  

 
28 Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

29 Date of Next Meeting 
 
 

It was noted that the next meeting would be at 10.30am, Tuesday 27 June, 

County Hall 

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.24 pm) 
 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Will Oulton, of Democratic Services, 
direct line (01225) 713935, e-mail william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


